
Agenda posted by 01/26/2022 Modoc Transportation Offices, City Hall, and the County Courthouse  020122 MTA Agenda 

 

 
 

108 S. Main Street 

Alturas, CA  96101 

(530) 233-6410 Phone 
 

Meets First Tuesday 

even-numbered months 

after the MCTC meeting 

or about 1:50 p.m. 
 

Board of Directors 
 

John Dederick 

Chairman 

City Representative 

Kathie Rhoads 

Vice Chair 

County Supervisor  

District III 

Bobby Ray 

Director 

City Representative 

Elizabeth Cavasso 

Director 

County Supervisor 

 District IV 

Cheryl Nelson 

Director 

City Councilmember 

Mark Moriarity 

Director 

County at Large Member 

Ned Coe 

Alternate 

County Supervisor  

District I 

Loni Lewis 

Alternate 

City Councilman 
 

Staff 
 

Debbie Pedersen 

Executive Director 

Niki Lemke 

Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox 

Executive Assistant Secretary 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 1, 2022 

Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S Main Street, Alturas 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:50 p.m. 

Or soon thereafter 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 12/07/21 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 11/01/21 through 12/31/21. 

c. YTD expenditures through 12/31/21. 

5.  Regular Business  

a. Review rent for 112 S Main Street (A P Tech tenant). Action 

b. Fair Political Practices Form 700s are due April 1, 2022. Information 

6. Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates – Federal Transit Administration 5310 call for projects. 

b. Calendar of Events 

7. Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for April 5, 2022, 

(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, 

CA, at about 1:50 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410 

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

December 7, 2021 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors, District IV, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson  Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Mark Moriarity County At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

Loni Lewis (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District I, Modoc County 

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox Executive Assistant Secretary 

Public Present 

None 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:35 p.m. in the Sage Stage 

Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda – Motion by Board Member Cavasso to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 

Member Ray. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 10/05/21 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/21 through 10/31/21. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 3500 $7,243.85 T-18 Replace EGR (Exhaust Gas 

Recirculation) valve, Fan clutch, radiator, 

cooling fan clutch, AC system belt, 

serpentine belt. 

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 10/31/21. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve consent agenda items a through c above, seconded by 

Board Member Cavasso. All Ayes; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business  

a. California Highway Patrol Terminal Inspection and General Public Paratransit Vehicle 

certification.  

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen reported the CHP Terminal Inspection and GPPV 

certification went very well.  Officer Maxwell inspected the buses on October 8, 2021, and he 

was very impressed. Maxwell stated, “he had never seen buses that clean and well taken care of.” 

b. Accept the FY 2020/21 Fiscal Audits. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke reported it is required by law to have the Fiscal Audits 

completed annually. The audits were completed by Clay Singleton of Singleton and Auman PC. 

Minor findings include a small overage in marketing for newspaper ads and a decline in farebox 

recovery ratio. In June 2020 Assembly Bill 90 was signed into law providing relief for transit 

operators from the COVID-19 pandemic and waiving requirements for farebox recovery. There 

were no major findings.    

Motion by Board Member Ray to accept the FY 2020/21 Fiscal Audits, seconded by Board 

Member Cavasso. All Ayes; motion carried. 

c. Accept the 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit. 

The Transportation Development Act (TDA) requires the 3-year audit to maintain funding 

eligibility. Moore & Associates did an excellent job completing the audit. The eight-chapter 

audit contains an executive summary, audit scope and methodology, program compliance, prior 

recommendations, data reporting analysis, performance analysis, functional review, and findings 

& recommendations. The data and information provided in the detailed audit will be beneficial 

for future planning. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to accept the 2020/21 Triennial Performance Audit, seconded by 

Board Member Rhoads. All Ayes; motion carried. 

d. Adopt Resolution 21-02 Calendar Year 2022 Designated Signatories for Plans and Programs. 

Debbie Pedersen explained this is an annual resolution that authorizes the Chair and Executive 

Director to execute agreements, contracts, and documents. 

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to adopt Resolution 21-02 Calendar Year 2022 Designated 

Signatories for Plans and Programs, seconded by Board Member Nelson. All Ayes; motion 

carried. 

e. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2022. 

Motion made by Board Member Moriarity to nominate John Dederick as Chair, seconded by 

Board Member Cavasso. Motion made by Board Member Moriarity to nominate Kathie Rhoads 

as Vice Chair, seconded by Board Member Cavasso. All Ayes; motion carried. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

Plumas Transit connection at Hallelujah Junction – Sage Stage Reno Service. 

Plumas Transit is interested in connecting bus services to Reno. They have been in contact 

with MTA and Executive Director, Pedersen over the years working on plans to make the 

connection a go. Plumas Transit would transport their passengers to the Hallelujah Junction 

to connect with Sage Stage on Monday’s, Wednesday’s, and Friday’s at 11:00a.m. when 
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Sage Stage is in route to Reno. Plumas passengers would have to call and make reservations 

in advice to guarantee an open seat. Board Members would like approval from First Transit 

before the connection service begins. 

 Passenger suspension 

Due to unruly behavior a passenger has been suspended from riding the Sage Stage bus for 

90 days. He tried to strike the driver when he was told he had to pay the fare or get off the 

bus. He has been aggressive in the past and curses on the bus. He came into the office after 

being told by the Alturas Police Department to stay away, cursing, and yelling at staff. The 

APD told him again to stay away. Starting February 3, 2022, he can ride again with good 

behavior.  

b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 12/23/21 Christmas Holiday; Office is closed-No Bus Service 

 12/24/21 Christmas Holiday; Office is closed-No Bus Service 

 12/31/21 New Years’ Holiday; Office is closed-No Bus Service  

 02/01/22 MTA Meeting following the MCTC Meeting 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Moriarity at 2:57 p.m. seconded by Board Member Cavasso. 

All Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, February 1, 2022, in the Sage 

Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 1:50 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 Michelle Cox 

Executive Assistant Secretary  



 1:22 PM

 01/13/22

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 620,427.02

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 620,427.02

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 511,187.85

SGR 21-22 - Reserve - Vehicles 0.00

12/07/2021 SGR 4,988.99 4,988.99

Total SGR 21-22 - Reserve - Vehicles 4,988.99 4,988.99

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 49,109.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 49,109.00

Reserve - Vehicles 69,525.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 69,525.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 17,758.98

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 17,758.98

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 374,794.87

11/01/2021 3506 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 374,754.88

11/01/2021 110121 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 374,706.88

11/01/2021 3507 Les Schwab Tires -35.96 374,670.92

11/01/2021 3508 Ed Staub & Sons -149.89 374,521.03

11/01/2021 3510 Modoc County Record -1,187.52 373,333.51

11/02/2021 Farebox 89.95 373,423.46

11/02/2021 Farebox 133.90 373,557.36

11/02/2021 Farebox 33.00 373,590.36

11/02/2021 Farebox 36.00 373,626.36

11/02/2021 3511 Trillium Solutions -169.42 373,456.94

11/02/2021 3512 Ed Staub & Sons -3,176.49 370,280.45

11/03/2021 Farebox 90.08 370,370.53

11/03/2021 110321 Basys Processing, Inc. -79.96 370,290.57

11/03/2021 3513 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,157.00 369,133.57

11/03/2021 3514 First Transit, Inc. -22,761.73 346,371.84

11/03/2021 Farebox 20.00 346,391.84

11/03/2021 Farebox 22.00 346,413.84

11/04/2021 Farebox 205.14 346,618.98

11/04/2021 110421 Amazon -78.13 346,540.85

11/04/2021 110522 Amazon -77.23 346,463.62

11/04/2021 3515 EDI Media -150.00 346,313.62

11/04/2021 3516 Perry's Automotive -452.91 345,860.71

11/04/2021 Farebox 63.00 345,923.71

11/05/2021 Farebox 125.00 346,048.71

11/05/2021 3517 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -5,337.00 340,711.71

11/05/2021 Farebox 48.00 340,759.71

11/08/2021 110821 TCE Communications -49.47 340,710.24

11/09/2021 Farebox 254.75 340,964.99

11/09/2021 Farebox 156.50 341,121.49

11/09/2021 Farebox 78.00 341,199.49
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 1:22 PM

 01/13/22

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

11/09/2021 Farebox 90.00 341,289.49

11/09/2021 farebox 1,360.00 342,649.49

11/09/2021 110421 Modoc Steel and Supply -161.82 342,487.67

11/09/2021 110521 Modoc Steel and Supply -161.82 342,325.85

11/09/2021 3518 Waste Management -101.11 342,224.74

11/09/2021 3519 Ray Morgan Company -143.96 342,080.78

11/09/2021 3520 City Of Alturas -84.36 341,996.42

11/09/2021 3521 Frontier Communications -85.64 341,910.78

11/09/2021 3522 Ed Staub & Sons -42.47 341,868.31

11/09/2021 3523 Les Schwab Tires -71.92 341,796.39

11/10/2021 Farebox 51.25 341,847.64

11/10/2021 Farebox 10.00 341,857.64

11/10/2021 Farebox 35.00 341,892.64

11/12/2021 Farebox 79.50 341,972.14

11/12/2021 Farebox 97.00 342,069.14

11/12/2021 Lassen Transit Service Agency 7,500.00 349,569.14

11/15/2021 3524 Les Schwab Tires -71.92 349,497.22

11/15/2021 3525 Frontier Communications -91.98 349,405.24

11/15/2021 111521 Amazon -102.48 349,302.76

11/15/2021 111621 Amazon -14.96 349,287.80

11/15/2021 111721 Amazon -46.98 349,240.82

11/15/2021 Farebox 81.00 349,321.82

11/16/2021 Farebox 251.00 349,572.82

11/16/2021 Farebox 103.00 349,675.82

11/16/2021 3527 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 349,400.82

11/16/2021 3526 Golden State Risk Management Authority -3,295.23 346,105.59

11/17/2021 Farebox 118.80 346,224.39

11/17/2021 Farebox 90.50 346,314.89

11/18/2021 Farebox 92.50 346,407.39

11/19/2021 Farebox 50.00 346,457.39

11/19/2021 Farebox 16.50 346,473.89

11/19/2021 3528 Modoc County Transportation Commission -10,553.89 335,920.00

11/22/2021 Farebox 44.00 335,964.00

11/23/2021 Farebox 27.00 335,991.00

11/24/2021 Farebox 10.00 336,001.00

11/29/2021 Farebox 64.00 336,065.00

11/30/2021 Farebox 149.00 336,214.00

11/30/2021 Farebox 211.50 336,425.50

11/30/2021 Farebox 49.00 336,474.50

11/30/2021 Farebox 108.00 336,582.50

11/30/2021 Farebox 149.50 336,732.00

11/30/2021 3529 Verizon Wireless -156.00 336,576.00

11/30/2021 3530 Perry's Automotive -1,134.89 335,441.11
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 1:22 PM

 01/13/22

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

11/30/2021 3531 Modoc County Record -998.52 334,442.59

12/01/2021 Farebox 28.00 334,470.59

12/01/2021 Farebox 35.00 334,505.59

12/01/2021 Farebox 10.00 334,515.59

12/01/2021 Modoc County Transportation Commission 10,553.89 345,069.48

12/01/2021 120121 Modoc County Transportation Commission -10,553.89 334,515.59

12/01/2021 Farebox 22.00 334,537.59

12/02/2021 Farebox 56.00 334,593.59

12/02/2021 3532 City Of Alturas -82.14 334,511.45

12/02/2021 120221 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 334,463.45

12/02/2021 Farebox 10.00 334,473.45

12/02/2021 Farebox 22.00 334,495.45

12/03/2021 Farebox 59.10 334,554.55

12/03/2021 120321 Basys Processing, Inc. -82.36 334,472.19

12/03/2021 3533 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,157.00 333,315.19

12/03/2021 3534 Pacific Power -498.65 332,816.54

12/03/2021 AP-Tech 423.00 333,239.54

12/03/2021 3535 First Transit, Inc. -23,637.53 309,602.01

12/06/2021 Farebox 10.00 309,612.01

12/06/2021 120621 TCE Communications -49.47 309,562.54

12/07/2021 Farebox 169.93 309,732.47

12/07/2021 Farebox 81.06 309,813.53

12/07/2021 STAF 18,005.00 327,818.53

12/07/2021 LTF 11,388.20 339,206.73

12/07/2021 3536 Modoc County Record -48.00 339,158.73

12/07/2021 3537 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 339,118.74

12/07/2021 3538 EDI Media -150.00 338,968.74

12/07/2021 3539 Frontier Communications -85.64 338,883.10

12/07/2021 3540 Ed Staub & Sons -3,196.54 335,686.56

12/08/2021 3541 Waste Management -64.48 335,622.08

12/08/2021 Farebox 30.00 335,652.08

12/10/2021 Farebox 32.00 335,684.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 14.00 335,698.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 55.00 335,753.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 175.50 335,928.58

12/14/2021 Farebox 84.50 336,013.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 188.00 336,201.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 66.00 336,267.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 54.00 336,321.08

12/14/2021 Farebox 54.00 336,375.08

12/14/2021 MCTC 3,295.23 339,670.31

12/14/2021 Farebox 24.00 339,694.31

12/14/2021 3542 Perry's Automotive -1,790.55 337,903.76

 Page 3 of 4



 1:22 PM

 01/13/22

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2021

Date Num Name Amount Balance

12/14/2021 3543 Ed Staub & Sons -191.58 337,712.18

12/14/2021 120821 Amazon -62.00 337,650.18

12/14/2021 120921 Amazon -17.13 337,633.05

12/15/2021 Farebox 27.00 337,660.05

12/15/2021 Farebox 66.00 337,726.05

12/16/2021 Farebox 26.00 337,752.05

12/16/2021 3544 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 337,477.05

12/16/2021 Farebox 49.00 337,526.05

12/17/2021 Farebox 44.05 337,570.10

12/17/2021 Farebox 44.00 337,614.10

12/17/2021 Farebox 61.50 337,675.60

12/20/2021 121621 Amazon -5.68 337,669.92

12/20/2021 121721 Amazon -23.58 337,646.34

12/20/2021 3545 Ray Morgan Company -328.72 337,317.62

12/20/2021 3546 Frontier Communications -91.98 337,225.64

12/20/2021 Farebox 20.50 337,246.14

12/21/2021 Farebox 305.00 337,551.14

12/21/2021 Farebox 124.00 337,675.14

12/27/2021 3547 Perry's Automotive -451.36 337,223.78

12/27/2021 3548 Verizon Wireless -156.00 337,067.78

12/28/2021 Farebox 21.00 337,088.78

12/28/2021 Farebox 29.00 337,117.78

12/28/2021 Farebox 228.00 337,345.78

12/29/2021 Farebox 14.00 337,359.78

12/29/2021 3549 Pacific Power -570.46 336,789.32

12/31/2021 3553 Ed Staub & Sons -2,460.90 334,328.42

12/31/2021 3554 First Transit, Inc. -22,143.22 312,185.20

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -62,609.67 312,185.20

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -57,620.68 453,567.17

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -57,620.68 1,073,994.19
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Dec 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 620,427.02
Plumas Operating MTA-0477

SGR 21-22 - Reserve - Vehicles 4,988.99
Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 49,109.00
Reserve - Vehicles 69,525.00
Reserve - Building Improvements 17,758.98
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 312,185.20

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 453,567.17

Total Checking/Savings 1,073,994.19

Accounts Receivable 7,536.00

Other Current Assets 237.00

Total Current Assets 1,081,767.19

Fixed Assets 1,680,350.37

TOTAL ASSETS 2,762,117.56

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Def Rev - SGR 20/21 12,303.20
Def Rev - SGR 19/20 14,215.77
Def Rev - SGR 18/19 13,868.13
Def Rev - SGR 17/18 86.66

Total Other Current Liabilities 40,473.76

Total Current Liabilities 40,473.76

Total Liabilities 40,473.76

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 654,612.39
Retained Earnings 2,151,912.97
Net Income -84,881.56

Total Equity 2,721,643.80

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,762,117.56

2:03 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
01/13/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2021
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Jul - Dec 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

State of Good Repair 7,483.58
Farebox 17,408.45

Interest 889.92
Lassen Transit Service Agency 15,000.00
LTF 90,218.41
Rents/Leases 6,820.35
STAF 36,222.00

Total Income 174,042.71

Expense
IT Equipment 4,369.42
Fund Transfer - Year End 6,000.00
Building Maint / Improve 9,106.48
Insurance 4,648.00
Labor (Contract Admin) 16,545.10
Legal Notices 253.50
Marketing/Promotions 6,950.86
Materials/Supplies Consumed

Fuel/Lubricants 17,571.28

Office Supplies 1,438.03
Shop & Bus Supplies 65.34

Total Materials/Supplies Consumed 19,074.65

Purchased Transportation 136,065.72

Services - Prof./Specialized
Accounting / Auditor Services 12,278.96
IT Service & Support 7,610.00
Services - Other (Misc.) 2,243.03
Vehicle Maintenance

T21 1,772.34
T17 8,812.18
T18 11,010.36
T19 4,847.42
T20 2,458.08
Vehicle Maintenance - Other 89.49

Total Vehicle Maintenance 28,989.87

Total Services - Prof./Specialized 51,121.86

Travel/Staff Training 225.68

Uniforms 616.81
Utilities 8,985.47

Total Expense 263,963.55

Net Ordinary Income -89,920.84

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Fixed Asset - Sale 5,000.00
Refunds - Income 39.28

Total Other Income 5,039.28

Net Other Income 5,039.28

Net Income -84,881.56

2:03 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
01/13/22 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through December 2021
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business February 1, 2022 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Review rent for 112 S Main Street (A P Tech tenant). Action 

The Board has requested an annual review of rent, based on the Western Consumer Price 

Index (CPI).  The Western CPI for 2021 is 6.5%. 

In 2021, the Board opted to not raise rent due to a low CPI and the pandemic; rent remained at 

$423.00 per month. 

Based on the 2021 CPI of 6.5%, rent could be raised to $450.00. 

Board approval is required to either raise the rent or leave it at the current rate.  Staff 

recommends rent be raised to $450.00 per month. 

 

